

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 769 OF 2011**

MOHAMMED ANIS @ SALIM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

**O R D E R**

The appellant was represented by Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate who unfortunately expired.

Thereafter, notice was issued to the appellant to make alternative arrangement for his representation in the Court. It was reported that the appellant was in jail and therefore, notice was sent to him through the G.R.P. Police Station, Ambala Cantt.

Now a letter has been received that the appellant herein i.e. Mohammed Anis @ Salim was released from the Central Jail, Patiala on 24.1.2014 after completion of his sentence.

It is apparent that the appellant is not interested in pursuing the appeal, which is accordingly dismissed.

..... J  
(DEEPAK GUPTA)

NEW DELHI  
August 20, 2018

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2333/2010

NABABUDDIN @ MALLU @ ABHIMANYU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 769/2011 (II-B)

(Only Crl. A. No. 769/2011 is Listed)

Date : 20-08-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RCriminal Appeal No. 769/2011

The criminal appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(MANISH SETHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)